The contract also contained the following “Buyback” clause: 

If Client has substantially complied with all the provisions of this 
Service Agreement, and after the Client’s 1st anniversary of getting their 
first Amazon sale, they have not made back their initial $55,000 (fifty-
five thousand dollars) investment from net profit on their business, the 
Service Provider will offer them a buy-back of their Amazon retail store 
or waive their two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) annual store 
renewal fee if they have not yet paid it or credit them their annual 
renewal fee in full if they have already paid it. 

66. Wealth Assistants knew that it never intended to honor its Buyback clause. 

67. Around November of 2022, Wealth Assistants began using a different

[...]

obtaining the necessary business licenses, state sales tax exemption certificates, paying any
legally required taxes, and filing any lawfully required tax returns.

2. PAYMENT. Client agrees to pay Service Provider as follows:

A. The Client will pay Service Provider a set-up fee of $35,000 (Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars)
upon execution of this Contract. If the Client has already paid any money for this Service to the
Service Provider, such as a deposit, the Client will pay the difference equal to $35,000 total.

B. Within thirty (30) days following the end of each month, if the Client's Amazon retail store has

[...]

(50%) of net profits from the Client's Amazon retail store for that completed month.

C. Within thirty (30) days following the anniversary date of the Effective Date of this Contract
marking the end of the active annual service period, Client will pay Service Provider an annual
continuation fee of $2,500 (Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars). Client will also have the
option to upgrade their account to a sixty forty percent (60/40 %) split or a seventy thirty
percent (70/30 % ) split by remitting payment of the difference between the initial payment and
the payment required for the upgrade. Example: If Client paid thirty-five thousand ($35,000) for
their initial setup fee and wanted to upgrade to a sixty-forty percent (60/ 40 % ) split, the Client
would pay the ten-thousand-dollar ($10,000) upgrade set up fee plus the twenty-five hundred
annual renewal fees for a total of twelve-thousand five-hundred dollars ($12,500) within
fourteen (14) days after their anniversary date. If Client wanted to upgrade to a seventy-thirty
percent (70/30 % ) split, the Client would pay the twenty-thousand-dollar ($20,000) upgrade set
up fee plus the twenty-five hundred ($2,500) annual renewal fees for a total of twenty-two­